

6

SC 162/2024

STATE Vs. SUNIL SINGH @ BABBU SINGH

FIR No. 656/2023

PS (PREM NAGAR)

16.09.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Sh. Himanshu Mathur, Ld. Counsel for all the accused
except accused Sunil Sahu.

All the accused persons in person.

An application has been filed on behalf of Sunil Sahu for cancellation of his production warrant. As applicant had been granted bail in the matter he was in custody and now he has appeared before the court, the production warrant is cancelled.

Ld. PP for the State submits that presence of IO is required.

Let notice be issued to IO to appear in person for assistance on NDOH.

At request, put up for arguments on charge on 15.11.2025.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/16.09.2025